Datet

Submitted by:  Chair of the Assembly at the

CLERK'S OFFICE Request of the Acting Mayor
APPROVED Prepared by: Employee Relations
7-2/-09 . For Reading: June 23, 2009

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR No. 2009-163
1 |A RESOLUTION RATIFYING A LETTER OF AGREEMENT, AMENDING THE
2 | COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT (CBA) BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY
3 | OF ANCHORAGE (MOA) AND THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 71 (L71)
4
5 |WHEREAS, a CBA between the MOA and L71 was ratified by the Assembly on
6 |August 12, 2008 (AR 2008-163) and
7
8 |WHEREAS, since ratification of the CBA, the MOA identified a budget shortfall
9 [estimated at $17 million; and
10
11 |WHEREAS, the MOA and L71 prepared a Letter of Agreement, amending the CBA to
12 | provide for wage concessions; and
13
14 |WHEREAS, the Letter of Agreement, approved by the L71 membership, is attached
15 | hereto as Exhibit A; and
16
17 |WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code section 3.70.130 requires Assembly
18 |ratification of amendments to a CBA; and
19
20 |WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the public for this CBA amendment to be
21 | subject to public review process, fostering good labor-management relationships; and
22
23 | WHEREAS, the Administration recommends ratification of the Letter of Agreement;
24 | now, therefore,
25
26 | THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:
27
28 I Section 1. The Letter of Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, amending the
29 | L71 collective bargaining agreement, is hereby ratified.
30
31 |Section2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage
32 | and approval by the Assembly.
33 e
34 |PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this 2 = day of
35 ;Z;i(% , 2009.
36 . .
37 Dol Crssomalle
38 Chair
39 |ATTEST: [
40 -Jﬁ./f" >/ /Lb\.t(/m/ = .
41 |Municipal Clerk




M.OA

@eq

66EP-£PE Buoydas]

JoAR ‘UBNIING "V [alue( AQ pasoiddy

JsBeurp [edidiunpy ‘siyexen T 61099 Ag papuswwonay

‘GN0 AQ pajepies

suole|ay asicidw3 ‘101384Q "BI9S JEag AOUEN

:Ag paledald

™ ad
S 2 BUON
-
a1 cuw :8103d43 JINONODT HOLD3S ILVARd
Qe
o~
- 'seafoidwa 8|qible ¢ aul Ag eusILO WEIB0I4 delg souewIoNad BY) JO UKD %Q0] UO Paseq aJe sajewnsa Aed daig souewiopad oyl
m m '€L0Z PUE Z10Z 'L LOZ W %oeqAed 9| B Se Jom Se '€L0Z pue ZLOZ Ul S9sBa/oul
o D Joj soyeusos ybiy pue wnipaw ‘'Mmo| pue [eacidde Aquessy Jale pouad Aed |0y 31y SUI SATIDLS HOBGIICI %E B 199)8) SAOQER SISqUINU 3y |
=2 '$103443 JINONOD3 WC.LD3S DINand
dwe] pue Ld/Ld :SNOILISOd
AYLEYD
‘SINNIATY
961$ 1918 ZZ13 2$ 198 £vs (or®) (or) (6E9) (gog) (208} (99 (0g$) 11809 NOILINNA
slaylo o) sabueyd poo, ss8
S19O woy sebieyd 0009 PPV
9B8L$ LOl$ ZTie LI 188  £¥% (ovs) (ov$) (ece) (ges) (z08) (199) {oes) 1S1S0D 193NId TVLOL
801G 1930 Q001
SUCANALIUCD OO6E
409e7-UON 0002
0% 0% 0% A A3 A 6% 59 6% z$ 38 c$ 0% Aeg deig souBwIONad
968 L9L$ ZTL$ 08 S8 oes (6¥$) (ev$) (sv$) (0:9) (e9%) (69%) (oes) S80IAIBS [EUOSIAd 0001
sasmypuadx3y Guneiadg
%06 F %STY %05¢ %06 %SZT¥ %0S'E %06 %STP %0S'E %068'E %STEC %05
CIAL CLAL AL OLAd 60Ad
(szel10Q Jo spuesnoy] uj) ‘SINNIATY NV STUNLIANIIXI NI SNOLLONAGTY

INIWAIFHOV ONINIVOHYE JAILOITICD FHL ONIANIWY “INTFWITHOV 40 Y3 11T V ONIAJILYY NOILNIOSIH ¥ 9L

:pajoedw| s18yl0
suonedy dafoidwy  Aousby Buuedaly
Johep -Josuodg

1L v00T 'STIAOTINS D119Nd FHL ANV JDOVHOHONY 40 ALIMVIDINNN IHL NI3MLIE

SINNSNS £01-600¢ WY

JUBWILLIDAOD) |RIDUDL) - S}2a4)7 JIWOU0DT Jo Alewwng
JOVHOHONY 40 ALIVJIDINNW



DD et ek et et ph et et ek ek
SOOI NMPRARWN= OOV~ UL &t bh—

A0 B
LUS I N By

B2 BRI
O o0~ B

L W
—_—0

(SN VSIUSIR UL IR UL LTS O
OG0 -1 OGN Lh R W

Y
o)

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

& ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM
AM No. 382-2009
Meeting Date: June 23, 2009
FROM: ACTING MAYOR
SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION RATIFYING A LETTER OF

AGREEMENT, AMENDING THE COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE (MOA) AND THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 71 (L71)

The MOA and L71 reached an agreement on wage concessions. The Letter of
Agreement, attached as Exhibit A to the resolution, becomes effective the first
full pay period following Assembly approval. The Letter of Agreement was
ratified by L71 membership.

This bargaining unit has 83 MOA employees in Anchorage Parks & Recreation
and Eagle River Parks & Recreation.

The key elements of the Letter of Agreement are:

» Effective the first full pay period after Assembly approval, the 2009 wage
increase of 3% is rolled back prospectively.

e Wage concessions payback:

o 2011: All employees receive a cost of living increase equal to the
previous five year CPI-U average (min. of 2.5% and max. 3.9%)
plus one percent (1%).

o 2012: All employees receive a cost of living increase equal to the
previous five year CPI-U average (min. of 2.5% and max. 3.9%)
plus one percent (1%).

o 2013: All employees receive a cost of living increase equal to the
previous five year CPI-U average (min. of 2.5% and max. 3.9%)
plus one percent (1%).

o Amend Performance Step Program to allow employees whose
Service Recognition Pay (SRP) was frozen on October 1, 2008 at
seven percent (7%) or ten and one-half percent (10.5%)
respectively to be eligible to obtain a maximum total of thirteen



NS ~1 N W N —

AM supporting ratification of Letter of Agreement Page 2 of 2
Public Employees, Local 71

percent (13%) after the completion of eight successful quarters in
the PSP.

o Hours paid as holiday pay for the Memorial Day, Labor Day
and Veteran’s Day will be counted as hours worked for the
purpose of determining eligibility for overtime pay in the weeks
in which these holidays fall.

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF A
RESOLUTION RATIFYING A LETTER OF AGREEMENT, AMENDING
THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MOA
AND L71.

Prepared by: Employee Relations Department

Approved by: Lisa Arnold, Acting Employee Relations Director
Concur: Sharon Weddleton, CFO

Concur: James N. Reeves, Municipal Attorney

Concur: Michael K. Abbott, Municipal Manager

Respectfully submitted:  Matt Claman, Acting Mayor



Attachment A

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
by and between
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE (MOA)
and the
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 71 {L71)
Subject: Wage Concession
Number: L71-001

The Municipality of Anchorage has a significant budget shortfall for fiscal year 20089.
The MOA and L71 worked collaboratively to assist in balancing the budget and agree to
the following concessions and changes to its collective bargaining agreement.

Article 5

The parties agree to amend Article 5 by adding a new section 5.1.3(A) and 517 and
replacing 5. 1 4, 5.1.5 and 5.1.6 with the followmg

Article 5.1.3(A)
Effective the first full pay penod after the Assembly approves this Letter of
Agreement, the three percent (3%) increase contained in 5.1.3 wili be
prospectively rolled back to the wage scale in Article 11.3 (August 18 2008
Wage Scale) .

Article 5.1.4
Effective the first full pay period on or after January 1, 2010 the hourly wage
rates in Article 11.3 shall be increased by the previous five (5) year average CPI-
U, with a minimum of two and one-half percent (2.5%) increase and a maximum
of three and nine-tenths percent (3. 9%) increase.

Article 5.1.5 ' ‘
Effective the first full pay penod nearest to January 1, 2011, hourly wage rates
“that result from the.increase in Article.5.1.4.shall be- mcreased by.the previous ..
five (b) year average CPI-U, with a minimum of two and one-half percent (2. 5%)
increase and a maximum of three and nme-tenths percent (3.9%), plus an
additional one percent (1%).

Atticle 5.1.6
Effective the fitst full pay period nearest to January 1, 2012, hourly wage rates
that result from the increase in Article 5.1.5 shall be mcreased by the previous
five (5) year average CPI-U, with a minimum of two and one-half percent (2.5%)
increase and a maximum of three and nine-tenths percent (3.9%), plus an
additional one percent (1%).



. LETTER OF AGREEMENT

by and between

, ’ MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE (MOA)
and the

Public Employees, Local 71

Subject: Wages Concession

Number: L71-001

Page 2 ¢rl

Article 5.1.7
Effective the first full pay period nearest to January 1, 2013, hourly wage rates
that result from the increase in Article 5.1.6 shall be increased by the previous
five (5) year average CPI-U, with a minimum of two and one-half percent (2.5%)
increase and a maximum of three and nine-tenths percent (3.9%), plus an
additional one percent (1%).

Arlicle 5.7

* %k %

Successful completion of the following shall be deemed as having met the criteria to
advance:

* % *

Upon successful completion of eight (8) quarters, an employee shall be eligible to
receive step pay (PSP} in the amount of an additional six and one-half percent
(6.5%) of the base rate of pay. Employees whose Service Recognition Pay
(SRP) was frozen on October 1, 2008 at either seven percent (7%) or ten and
one-half percent (10.5%) shall be eligible to obtain a maximum of thirteen
percent (13%) after the completion of eight successful-quarters in the PSP.
Employees who have not achieved the thirteen (13%) are ehglble to enter into
the second step of the PSP.

5. Upon the successful completlon of eight (8) additional quarters in the second
step of the PSP, and employee shall be eligible to receive performance pay in
the amount of an additional six and one-half percent (6.5%) of the rate of pay for
a total combined SRP and. PSP pay of thirteen percent (13%}) above the base
rate of pay. . _

Service Performance Performance Total Service
Recogniticn Pay  Step 1: 6.5% Step 2. 6.5% Recognition and
(SRP) (PSP) Performance Step §

No SRP

3.5% SRP
7.0% SRP

10 5% SRP

The remainder of this artlcle is unchanged.



LETTER OF AGREEMENT

by and batween

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE (MOA)
and the

Public Employees, Local 71

Subject: Wages Concession

Number: £71-001

Pagedarl

Article 10
The parties agree to amend Article 10.5(C} as follows:
Article 10.5.C. Shift Overtime

All hours worked in excess of an employee's regularly scheduled shift on any
given work day or forty (40) hours in any given work week shall constitute
overtime; hours paid as holiday pay for the New Year's Day, independence Day,
Memorial Day, Labor Day, Veteran’s Day, Thanksgiving Day, and. Christmas-
holidays, shall be counted as hours worked for the purpose of determining
eligibility for overtime pay in the weeks in which these holidays fall.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is entered into freely and voluntarily by the
signatures of the parties below. ‘ :

FOR THE MOA ' _FOR THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 71 ,
Lisé Arnold Date- ~ Billy Meers - Date
‘Acting Employee Relations Director . Business Representative
Robert Johnson E

Business Manager/Secretary Treasurer.

Tentative Agreement:

Public Employees, L71 /4//% £-12-07 MOA: ‘A (0! Z[Oﬁ

Date o ‘ Date




Content ID: 007887

Type: AR_AlIOther - All Other Resolutions

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING A LETTER OF AGREEMENT, AMENDING THE
Title: COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY

OF ANCHORAGE AND THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 71.

Author: katkusja

Initiating
Dept: ER

Date ./10/00 4:28 PM

Prepared:

Director Lisa Arnold

Assembly
Meeting Date: 6/23/09

Public
Hearing Date: 7709

Action nien
Workflow Name Action (User
Clerk_Admin_SubWorkflow :6/19/09 Exit Heather Public 007887
e . [10:45AM | Handyside | 0
MuniMgrCoord_SubWorkflow:|6/19/09 ApprovejHeather Public 007887

_|1045AM |  [Handyside ||

MuniManager_SubWorkflow :|6/19/00 Approve§ Heather Public 007887
. o [10:44AM IHandyside | il
CFQO_SubWorkflow 6/19/00 Approvei{Jo Katkus Public 007887
i 1044AM 4 L Al
CFO_SubWorkflow 6/19/09 Checkin {Jo Katkus Public 007887
i 10:24AM L N
Legal SubWorkflow 6/18/09 Approve {Rhonda |Public 007887
.. 440PM | [Westover N
ER_SubWorkflow 6/18/09 Approve!|Lisa Arnold  {{Public 007887
i 433PM ]
AllOtherARWorkflow ||6/18/09 Checkin |[Julie IPublic 007887

M32PM Cayouette

fiptton o

CONSENT AGENDA - INTRODUCTION

AR 2009- /25




